LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

DATE:	08/16/19	BT or RC No: RT 19-116 (Administration & City Council Bills)	
SPONSOR:	Office of Economic Deve	elopment epartment/Division/Agency/Council Member)	
Contact for all inc	quiries and presentations_	Office of Economic Development	
Provide Name:	Ed Rando	olph, Director of Business Development Operations	
Contact	Number:	255-5450	
Email A	ddress:	edr@coj.net	
Research will complete	this form for Council introduced legi	cessary? Provide; Who, What, When, Where, How and the Impact.) Council slation and the Administration is responsible for all other legislation.	
DPC JAX, LLC (D training, handling a	and testing center in North Ja	oility Company, and was formed to develop an automotive acksonville.	
for skid control trai and accident avoid	ning and drifting and 2) a 1.5 lance training. This would be filiated with a racetrack. The	ts 1) a 300 linear foot polished concrete skidpad, used primarily 5 mile road course to provide dry conditions braking, handling e the only facility of its kind within a 200 mile radius of a facility is being developed to assist drivers to improve their	
Center Drive, Brow	ward Road and Zoo Parkway	oped 16 acre parcel located at the intersection of Interstate adjacent to I-95 in North Jacksonville immediately North of the onstruct the facility is \$4.1 million.	
The project will result in the creation of not less than 10 new full-time jobs at an average wage of \$35,000, plus benefits. The jobs to be created include general manager, operations manager, customer service representatives, driving instructors and auto maintenance technicians.			
To assist DPC JAX recommended:	K, LLC the following assistan	ce from the Northwest Economic Development Fund is	
 Northwest Busine retention and drair Overall the North project cost. NW BIG Grant project 	nage improvement costs. The west Fund Assistance proporoposed is \$8,000 per new fu	i) in the amount of \$80,000 to offset a portion of the storm water less overall costs are estimated to total \$480,000. Used of \$80,000 represents 2% of the remaining \$4 million of the cull-time job created. ent for the City of Jacksonville.	
The project support Leverages new posthwest Jackson Stimulates \$4 miles	rts the following public purpo rivate capital investment with nville; and Ilion of new private capital in		

Page 1 of 5 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)

\$80,000

as follows:

APPROPRIATION: Total Amount Appropriated:

List the source <u>name</u> and provide Object and Subobject Numbers for each category listed below:

(Name of Fund as it will appear in title of legislation)

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	 		
Name of Federal Funding Source(s)	From:	Amount:	
	То:	Amount:	
Name of State Funding Source(s):	From:	Amount:	
	То:	Amount:	
Name of City of Jacksonville	From: Northwest JEDC Fund - Miscellaneous Sales	Amount:	\$80,000
Funding Source(s):	Northwest JEDC Fund - Subsidies & Contributions to To: Private Org	Amount:	\$80,000
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name of In-Kind Contribution(s):	From:	Amount:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Traine of its talks of the ball of the bal	То:	Amount:	
Name & Number of Bond	From:	Amount:	
Account(s):	То:	Amount:	

PLAIN LANGUAGE OF APPROPRIATION / FINANCIAL IMPACT / OTHER:

Explain: Where are the funds coming from, going to, how will the funds be used? Does the funding require a match? Is the funding for a specific time frame? Will there be an ongoing maintenance? ... and staffing obligation? Per Chapters 122 & 106 regarding funding of anticipated post-construction operation costs.

(Minimum of 350 words - Maximum of 1 page.)

To assist DPC JAX, LLC the following assistance from the Northwest Economic Development Fund is recommended:

 Northwest Business Infrastructure Grant (BIG) in the amount of \$80,000 to offset a portion of the storm water retention and drainage improvement costs. These overall costs are estimated to total \$480,000.

Overall the Northwest Fund Assistance proposed of \$80,000 represents 2% of the remaining \$4 million of the project cost. The NW BIG Grant proposed is \$8,000 per new full-time job created. The project has a positive Return on Investment for the City of Jacksonville.

Page 2 of 5 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)

ACTION ITEMS: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS: Yes	No	
Emergency?	X	Justification of Emergency: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of emergency.
		emergency.
Federal or State	x	Explanation: If yes, explanation must include detailed nature of mandate including Statute or Provision.
Mandate?		including Statute of Provision.
Fiscal Year Carryover?	x	Note: If yes, note must include explanation of all-year subfund carryover language.
canyover.		75C is an all years subfund
CIP Amendment?	x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate CIP form(s). Include justification for
Contract / Agreement Approval?		mid-year amendment. Attachment & Explanation: If yes, attach the Contract / Agreement and name of Department (and contact name) that will provide oversight. Indicate if negotiations are on-going and with whom. Has OGC reviewed / drafted?
		Office of Economic Development to provide oversight and administration.
Related RC/BT? x		Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate RC/BT form(s).
Waiver of Code?	×	Code Reference: If yes, identify code section(s) in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Code Exception?	X	Code Reference: If yes, identify code in box below and provide detailed explanation (including impacts) within white paper.
Related Enacted Ordinances?	x	Code Reference: If yes, identify related code section(s) and ordinance reference number in the box below and provide detailed explanation and any changes necessary within white paper.

ACTION ITEMS CONTINUED: Purpose / Check List. If "Yes" please provide detail by attaching justification, and code provisions for each.

ACTION ITEMS:	Yes	No			
Continuation of Grant?		х	Explanation: How will the funds be used? Does t Is the funding for a specific time frame and/or mul year of grant? Are there long-term implications fo	ti-year? lf mu	lti-year, note
Surplus Property Certification?		x	Attachment: If yes, attach appropriate form(s).		
Reporting Requirements?		×	Explanation: List agencies (including City Council and frequency of reports, including when reports a Department (include contact name and telephone	are due. Prov	ide
Division Chief: /s/ E	Ed Rando	lph	(signature)	Date:	8/16/2019
Prepared By: /s/ E	Ed Rando	lph	(signature)	Date:	8/16/2019
			(signature)		

ADMINISTRATIVE TRANSMITTAL

To:	MBRC, c/o Roselyn Chall, Bud	get Office, St. James Suite 325
Thru:	Brian Hughes, Chief Administrativ (Name, Job Title, Department)	ve Officer, Mayors Office, Fourth Floor, City Hall at St. James
		E-mail:
From:		or, Office of Economic Development (OED)
	Initiating Department Representative	
	Phone: <u>255-5455</u>	E-mail: <u>kwendland@coj.net</u>
Primary Contact:		elopment Operations, Office of Economic Development
Comaci.	(Name, ood Thie, Department)	
	Phone: 255-5450	E-mail: edr@coj.net
CC:	Jordan Elsbury, Director of Inte	ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor
	E-mail: <u>jelsbu</u>	ry@coj.net
COU	INCIL MEMBER / INDEPENDE	NT AGENCY / CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER TRANSMITTAL
-	Cideran Office of Cone	1. Constitution On the 400
То:	Peggy Sidman, Office of General Phone: 904-255-5055	ral Counsel, St. James Suite 480 E-mail: psidman@coj.net
	FIIUIIe. <u>304-233-3033</u>	E-mail. psidman@coj.net
From:		
	Initiating Council Member / Independe	
	Initiating Council Member / Independer	ent Agency / Constitutional Officer E-mail:
Primary	Phone:	
•	Phone:	
•	*	E-mail:
Contact:	Phone:(Name, Job Title, Department) Phone:	E-mail:
•	Phone: (Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Interest	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor
Contact:	Phone:(Name, Job Title, Department) Phone:	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor
Contact:	Phone: (Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Interest	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor
Contact:	Phone: (Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Inte 904-255-5013 E-mail: jelst	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor bury@coj.net
Contact: CC: Legislatio	Phone: (Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Inte 904-255-5013 E-mail: jelst	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor
Contact: CC: Legislatic approvin	(Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Integration of From Independent Agencies in the legislation.	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor bury@coj.net requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board
Contact: CC: Legislatic approvin Independent	Phone: (Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Integration of Integration from Independent Agencies in the legislation. dent Agency Action Item: Yes	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor bury@coj.net requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board
Contact: CC: Legislatic approvin Independent	(Name, Job Title, Department) Phone: Jordan Elsbury, Director of Integration of From Independent Agencies in the legislation.	E-mail: E-mail: ergovernmental Affairs, Office of the Mayor bury@coj.net requires a resolution from the Independent Agency Board

FACT SHEET IS REQUIRED BEFORE LEGISLATION IS INTRODUCED

Page 5 of 5 Rev. 8/2/2016 (CLB RM)